Natural Resources Division, and either emailed to *pubcomment-*

ees.enrd@usdoj.gov or mailed to P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611, and should refer to *In re Motors Liquidation Corp.*, et al., D.J. Ref. 90–11–3–09754.

The Non-Owned Site Settlement Agreement may be examined at the Office of the United States Attorney, 86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor, New York, New York 10007, and at the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Ariel Rios Building, 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue NW., Washington, DC 20460. During the public comment period, the Non-Owned Site Settlement Agreement may also be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site, http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/

Consent Decrees.html. Copies of the Non-Owned Site Settlement Agreement may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611 or by faxing or emailing a request to "Consent Decree Copy" (EESCDCopy.ENRD@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514-5271. If requesting a copy from the Consent Decree Library by mail, please enclose a check in the amount of \$6.00 (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the U.S. Treasury or, if by email or fax, please forward a check in that amount to the Consent Decree Library at the address given above.

Maureen Katz,

Assistant Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 2012–2471 Filed 2–2–12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-15-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Under the Clean Water Act

Notice is hereby given that on January 30, 2012, a proposed First Amended Consent Decree in *United States of America and State of Hawaii* v. *City and County of Honolulu*, Civil No. 94–00765 DAE–KSC (D. Hawaii), was lodged with the United States District Court for the District of Hawaii.

On January 30, 2012, the United States, the State of Hawaii, the City and County of Honolulu, and three Intervenors (Sierra Club, Hawai'i Chapter, Hawai'i's Thousand Friends, and Our Children's Earth Foundation) filed a joint stipulation to amend the Consent Decree that was entered by the Court on December 17, 2010. The proposed First Amended Consent

Decree amends the Consent Decree to provide for construction of a Kaneohe-Kailua Tunnel and an associated influent pump station instead of construction of the Kaneohe-Kailua Force Main required by the Consent Decree. In addition, the proposed First Amended Consent Decree will eliminate certain storage projects that will not be needed following completion of the tunnel project.

The Department of Justice will receive, for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication, comments relating to the First Amended Consent Decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, and either emailed to pubcomment-ees.enrd@usdoj.gov or mailed to P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611, and should refer to United States and State of Hawaii v. City and County of Honolulu, D.J. Ref. 90–5–1–1–3825.

The First Amended Consent Decree may be examined at U.S. EPA Region IX at 75 Hawthorne Street, San Francisco, California 94105. During the public comment period, the First Amended Consent Decree may also be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site: http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ Consent Decrees.html. A copy of the First Amended Consent Decree may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611 or by faxing or emailing a request to "Consent Decree Copy" (EESCDCopy.ENRD@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514-5241. In requesting a copy from the Consent Decree Library, please enclose a check in the amount of \$25.50 (without appendices) or \$38.75 (with appendices) (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the U.S. Treasury or, if by email or fax, forward a check in that amount to the Consent Decree Library at the stated address.

Henry Friedman,

Assistant Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 2012–2436 Filed 2–2–12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-15-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

[CPCLO Order No. 001-2012]

Privacy Act of 1974; System of Records

AGENCY: Department of Justice.

ACTION: Notice of a new system of records and removal of five system of records notices.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to the Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. 552a, and Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular No. A–130, notice is hereby given that the Department of Justice (Department or DOJ) proposes to establish a new Department-wide system of records entitled, "Department of Justice Employee Assistance Program (EAP) Records," JUSTICE/DOJ-015. The purpose of publishing this Departmentwide notice is to consolidate existing EAP notices published by separate DOJ components and provide a comprehensive notice to cover all Department EAP records, thereby increasing administrative efficiency and promoting consistent maintenance of DOJ EAP records. Accordingly, this Department-wide system notice replaces, and the Department hereby removes, the following system notices previously published by individual DOJ components:

Executive Office for United States Attorneys (EOUSA), "Employee Assistance Program (EAP) Counseling and Referral Records," JUSTICE/USA– 020, 66 FR 15755 (Mar. 20, 2001);

Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI), "FBI Alcoholism Program," JUSTICE/FBI-014, 52 FR 47251 (Dec. 11, 1987);

Federal Bureau of Prisons (BOP), "Employee Assistance Program Record System," JUSTICE/BOP-014, 65 FR 46739 (July 31, 2000);

Justice Management Division (JMD), "Employee Assistance Program (EAP) Counseling and Referral Records," JUSTICE/JMD-016, 65 FR 36718 (June 9, 2000); and

United States Marshals Service (USMS), "U.S. Marshals Service (USMS) Employee Assistance Program (EAP) Records," JUSTICE/USM-015, 72 FR 49015, (Aug. 27, 2007).

DATES: In accordance with 5 U.S.C. 552a(e)(4) and (11), the public is given a 30-day period in which to comment. Therefore, please submit any comments by March 5, 2012.

ADDRESSES: The public, Office of Management and Budget (OMB) and Congress are invited to submit any comments to the Department of Justice, ATTN: Privacy Analyst, Office of Privacy and Civil Liberties, Department of Justice, National Place Building, 1331 Pennsylvania Avenue NW., Suite 1000, Washington, DC 20530–0001, or by facsimile at (202) 307–0693. To ensure proper handling, please reference the above CPCLO Order No. on your correspondence.